SCHMEISER
LAND LEVELER

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.

P.0. BOX 1047 FRESNO, CA 93714-1047
(559) 268-8128 FAX (559) 268-3279
www.tgschmeiser.com

VERSION 1.1



Blank Page



INTRODUCTION

Your Schmeiser Land Leveler i5 designed to give you many years of
dependable service, This manual has been prepared to instruct

you In the safe and efficlent operaticn of this machine. BRead and
study it thoroughly. Follow all instructiocns carefully,

Should your Land Leveler require replacement parts, go to your
Schmelser dealer, Always order genuine Schmeiser replacement parts,

It is lmportant you tomplete and send 1n your Warranty Card because
it 15 not walld unless it Is on file at S5chmeiser. If you need
information not contained in thia manual, contact your Schmeiser

dealer.

Space has been provided below for you to record your model number
and serial number of your leveler. Be sure to bring this Iinforma-
tion with you to your dealer when ordering parts or attachments

for your leveler,

Thank you for buying a Schuweiser Land Leveler,

Serlal Numher

HModel Humber

Date Purchased

Dealer Name




Blank Page



TABLE OF CONTENTS

B o T o
Table of CONCENES. c0 s inrarvaranusonrnrenersraranreararinnnnss B
Set Up Imstructlons. e icensnnr o rarranrarsrannens. |
Land Leveler Road TransSpoOrC.se - cs nranerrasiatosrnnnnnrnnsnes B
Land Leveling...... e -1
Hydraulic Cylinder Optdon. . .euveiitoirarsuroncnennnnnanesroanan 7
Complete Assembly. ..o eeivnninsinmaranvaraseannnnns crrsararears 9
Bucket Assembly......viirtianiainnnrrrirntrerraarairanansnnsnansll
Bucket Bolt-Up Assembly. ... coivuteniariarcicecnnnnnrnarssannal3
Bucker Linkage Assembly....oiiircicrimrnrrrreranransunnnnsnsrnasl’
Tongue ASSemMb LY. o s inritrasrasasatoacrnninromnensinsnsanancesl?
Hain Frame Pivot Shaft Assembly. ... ..vvrirvarevirrrrarnnns —_—
Turnbuckle Assembly. ...t variarasunsirenranarrasrarenrinsannc2l
Front Steel Wheel Assembly, ...vviiiiisrannnnannrrnnansrraneansdd
Rear Steel Wheel Assembly.....eceoivrrirarranrarrareanunnvuvnn, o2
Tire Axle Assembly. . cviiioiiioninnnsninaroarnaraasvaiasrocnnsnnasl?
Tire Axle Hydraulidc System Assembly.....oivitaircnrvnrvnanansas?9
Hydraulic Bucket Lift System Aszsembly......veveuvueririrannnrensdl
Quad Tlre Assembly. . vuussirraraaransaaiiaionnnnnnnrnnsnonnssanssasdd

WL Y e a v s raiatimnrnnaann s asasmasatsatvantnrnannansnansanesdd



Blank Page



LAND LEVELEER 40 SET UP INSTRUCTICHNS

THE FOLLOWIKG TOOQLS ARE KEEDED:

L.

14,

11.

PROCEDURE:

1,

Truck with lifting boem, overhead hoist or forklift with
2000 pound lifting capacity.

A& 24" adjustable wrench or large pipe wrench,
One &" and two 12" adjustable wrenches,
Socket wrench with I5/16" and 1-1/2" sochkets.
Heavy duty pliars.

A heavy duty 12" serewdriver.

& 14" rtapered drift punch,

A pry bar,

4 medium =ize ballpeen hammer.

A ten pound sledge hammer,

Grease gpun,

Select & smoocth level piece of ground approximately 60
¥x 100" to assemble the SCHMELSER landleveler. Place the
bucket, with the bucket c¢cress brace attached, 1in the
center of rcthe level plece of ground and facing the
direction in which the machine i3 to be pulled,. Place
a wooeden bloek (27 x 8" or 2" x 8"  approximately 24"
long) under each bucket side plate to prevent sinking and
place at least one or preferably two column supports
uttder the bucket cross member to held it in position for
bolting to the main frame,

Place the rear cross frame approximately 20 feet in back
of the bucket and turn the wheels so they are parallel
to the cross frame; then the unit will stand without
addirlional support,.

Flace the right front and rear main frames on the righe
side of the bucket (standing behind the bucket lacking
forward) flat and on two pleces of wood (2" x 6" or 2"
x 8" approximately 36" long) under each main frame, one
near each end. Place the main frame with the {renc
bearing clamp welded on toward the front and with the



butt or large end about even with the bucket rell., FPlace
the right rear main frame hutt to butt with the right
front main frame, Slide together. Line up the mating
holes and inmnstall (2} L-1f4" KC x 4-1/2" Gr.8 bolts wicth
lack washers & hex nuts aond (1) 53/8" NC x 2" bolt with
lock washer and hex nut in the hole near the botteom L-
L/&" HC belt, Tighten all three.

Attach chain or sling to the bolted right main frames,.
Hoist the main (rameszs up and pesition them over the
bucket and bucket cross brace right end. Line up the
mating holes of the bucket cruss brace and the main frame
mounting plate. Install four 5/8" HC = 4-1/2" boles,
lock washers and hex nuts; snug up with wrench but de not
tighten. Place one assembly stand under the bucket cross
brace as close to the attached main frame as possible and
one assewmbly stand under the back end of the main frame
just high enough that the rear «cress frame can be
attached,.

Fositiun the rear cross frame against the flat plate oan
the rear end of the main frame. Adjust the main frame
height (if necessary) s¢ that the saddle clamp can be
placed around the rear cross frame tube and bolts can be
inserted through the tubes of the saddle clamp and the
four mating holes in the end plate of the rear maln
frame. Incert four 3/4"™ WC x 3" bolrs, lock washers and
hex muts, Snug wp but do not tighten, It must bhe loose
enough to move for sideways adjustment.

Holst the center cross frame up with sling or chain
attached to the 3™ x 3" cube so that the cross frame [s
parailel te the ground and oriented to the sguare hole
in the upper middle sectiocn of the right main frame.
Make =sure the cross frame is positioned so that the
attaching bracket on the bottom side of the 3" = 3"
square tube 1is flush on the side facing the forward end
of the machine. How slide the end of the sgquate tube
through the square hole in the frame wuntil the two
attaching holes match up. Install one 1" x 3-1/2" bolt
with lock washer and hex out and oune 5/8" x 2" bolt with
lock washer and hex nuts. Tighten securely. Place an
assembly stand under the canter cross frame hase angle
to suppeort it dn a level position.

Place the left fronmt and rear main frames on the Ileft
side of the bucket and repeat the assembly procedure of
Step 3 te assemble the left main frames.

dttach a chain or sling to the bolted left main frames.
Hoist them up, line the square hole io the frame up with
the 3" x 3" square tube of the center cross frame, Slide
the frame onto the tube wuntil the 1" NC x 3=-1/2" bolt can
be installed through the tube and the hole 1n the butre



10.

kL.

12,

13,

14,

15.

16.

i7.

18,

plate. Install the lock washer and hex nut. Snug up
only, do mot tighten.

Align the main frame aover the bucket croess brace matching
the heles. Inztall fowr 3F8" WC = 4-1/2" bolrs, lack
washers and hex nuts, Snug up. Do not tighten.

[nstall the ether twe 5/8"™ NC = 2" boltsx in the center
cross frame/fmain frame noles. Do not tighten.

dwing the rear cross frame Inte position against the left
mailn frame rear attaching plate, adjust to install saddle
clamp and the four 3/4" XC x 3" belts, lock washers and
hex nuts. Snug up. Do not tighten. Both saddle clamps
must be lovse enough toe =lide on the rear cross member
for final adjustment.

Install the front steel wheel frame and main frame pivot
shaftr assembly (with bearing housing, thrust bearing,
inmer races, pin bearings, shaft ecap, o0il seal & dusc
cap) imto the bearing clamp Tecess on the front end of
the right a2nd left main frames. Squeeze the bhearing
clamps together and line wp the six mating holes,
Install six 3/4" KC = 2" belts, lock washers aond hex
nuts, Tighten up encugh to hoeld head tube in place and
place lock pin in pesicien.

Hoist the tongue with wheel(s) actached into position at
the fromt of the machine. Line wup and position the
extended rear section of the tongue with the main frame
pilvot shaft assembly mounted between the bearing clamps.
Line up the mating holes and install the mai{n pivot shaft
clevis pin, caatle out and cotter pin.

Install turnbuckle assembly. Connect one end to the top
hole in the bearing clamp and the other c¢levis end to the
tongue turnbuckle anchor. Use two clevis pins 1" x 2-
1/2" and two 1/4" x 1-3/4" lynech pins, Adjust tongue to
be parallel with the ground by adjusting the turnbuckle.

Install rear inside frame. Use four 578" ¥C x 2" bolts,
lock washers and hex nuts. Snug up only to allow slight
movemeant.

Install front cross brace., Use two 374" NG = 2" bolts,
lock washers and hex nuts. Gnug up only.

Install front craoss frame between the front cross brace
and main frame. Use one 3/4"™ ¥C = 2" bolt, lock washer
and hex nut and two 578" NC x 2" bolts with lock washers
and hex nuts. Snug up onaly.

Install right and left pull braces (the lefr one has twe
Pins welded to 1t to wmount the front turnbuckle when



19.

20,

Zl.

22,

23,

24,

25,

26,

27.

leveler is in field positicn) wsing four 3/4" HC x 2V

bolts, lock washers and hex nuts. Atctach hetween the
front cross brace and the bucrket cross brace. Sriug up
only.

Push the tire axle under the main frame. Allgn the tire
axle =0 that when mounted to the rear of the bucket, the
cylinder anchors are on the backside toward the rear
cross [rame. Yow push the tire axle up until the legs

slide into the gussets on the rear of the bucket. Line
up the holes and insert a 1" NC x 3-1/2" belr with zerks,
through each hole. Put a locknut on each bolt and
tizhten.

Install two short cross rods {crossed) between the center
cross frame and the rear inside frame. Use two 3/8" HC
x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts ac center Cross
frame and two 578" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex
nuts at the rear inside frame end. Leave the rod
assemblies loose.

Now install the two long cross rods [crossed) between the
rear inside Fframe and the rear cross frame. Use two 5/87
MC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts at the rTear
crass frame end and two 5/8" BC x 2" bolts, lock washers
and hex nuts at the rear inside frame end. Leave the rod
assemblies loase,

Adjust the right and left main frame spacing on the rear
cross fLrame. It should be ecentered by measuring from
head tube to edge of main frame plate and sighting aleng
the outside edge of both main frames to make sure they
are not bowed In or out. Then tighten all edight saddle
clamp bolts and nuts securely.

Tighten up all eight cross rod attaching bolts,

Tighten up all four cross rod turnbuckles sufficiently
to sgquare up the frames, Then install the cross rod U-
bolts,

Tighten all boles im fronmt cross frame, bucket cross
brace and rear inside frame.

Install T-bar lift arms on bucket top Tear sectlon with
cylinder attaching extension pointing toward the frant
of the machine and the short end (distance frem end heole
te cylinder attaching hole) mounted on the bucket. Use
one 1" NC x " bole with nylen lock nut.

Install 1ift link turnbuckle assembly onto the end of the
center cross frame. Align the turnbuckle s¢ that the
locking handle is located at the tep; now slide the tube
over the stub, Install end plate amd /2" NC x 1-1/2"



28,

29,

30,

3l.

3z,

i3,

bolt with loek washer. To attach the bottom end of the
1ife 1ink assembly, line up the 1ift link clevis end with
the T-bar 1ink end hole, Adjust the turnbuckle by
turning, cleckwise or countercleckwise until the mating
holes 1ine wup and the 1" HC = 3-1/2" holt can be
installed; then install 1" nylen lock nut. Make sure the
grease fitting is fFacing out for ecase of lubricating.

To install the other 11ftf link, Eollow the same proecedure
as Indicatred in Step 27.

Install twe 3-1/2" x B" cylinders onte the tire axle.
Use 1" x &" c¢ylinder pins, Positivn the shafe end clevils
#traddle of the cylinder attaching lug. Insert the
cylinder pin and secure with hiceh pin clips. Posicien
the other clevis end straddle of the bucket actaching
lug. Insert the cylinder pin and secure with hitch pin
clips.

Install hydrauwlic piping and [(ittings from the front of
the machine to the tire axle and install the 33" hoses
into the upper port of the cylinders and the lower set
of eross pipes. Use teflon tape for thread sealant on
all pipe and house joints. Support the piping with five
double pipe clamps; one on the angle welded pon the top
front of the main frame, one on the front creoss brace,
one on edach pipe hangar located on center cross frame
base angle pointing toward the ground. TUse five 5/18&"
ME x 2-1/2" bolrs, lock washers and hex nurs,

Inscall one straight link lock between the T-har and
eylinder adjusting scvrew, which {2 mounted on the bucket
hanger tube [vne on each side of the machine) using two
1™ NC = 3™ boles, lock washer and hex nucts mounted toe the
adjusting screw and twe 1" NC x 3™ belts with nylon lock
nuts mounted to the T-bar 1link.

Make a final check of the assembled landleveler. Cross
rads should be Eighrenad. The jam nut should be locked
up against the turnbuckle, The freont turnbuckle must be
adjusted correctly. Lock pins should be in place. Make
sure all frame and cross member bolts are tight, Saddle
clamp bolts must be tilght and positioned correctly on the
rear cross frame,

Install pipes and Ffittings from the front of the machine
to the center cross frame base angle; alse the cross
plpes. Dge five double pipe clamps; one on the [ront
main frame opposite the tramsport pipe hanger with 5/18"
x 2-1/2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts, two pigpyback
on top of the Etransport pipe clamps with 5/18" x 35"
bolte, lock washers & hex nuts, and two on each pipe
hanger located on the center cros= frame opposite the




transport creoss lines with 3/16" = 2-1/2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts.

Ty TRAWSPORT THE LANDLEVELER ON THE ROAD:

L.

Move the bucket to its lowest position, then install the
cylinder locking bars. The tire axle will be up and lock
pins in place. Remove both lock pins from the tire axle.
Lower the tire axle hydraulically until the lock pins can
be teinserted into the same holes. This will leock the
wheels into the transport pesition with the rear steel
wheels off the ground,

4llgn the tongue with the frame center line, then Lnsert
the pivet shaft lockout pin, with the wrench portion up,
between the Erames and through the rear hole of the frount
main frame pivor shaft,

Adjust the front turnbuckle teo hookup to the tractor
drawbar, thenm readjust for the wheel/ground clearance
desired.

Do net try to move the landleveler on the recad on its

steel wheels. Always use the transport wheels when
moving on roadwavs.

T LOWER LANDLEVELER FOR LAND LEVELTHNG:

l.

Lower the tire axle hydraulically encugh to remove the
locking pins. Raise the tire axle slowly until the front
or rear wheels touch the ground, Adjust the front
turnbuckle wuncil «che pins are free. Remove the
turnbuckle and mount it on the left pull brace with two
lynech pins.

If the machine does not have a hydraulically actuated

Remove the pivot shaft lockout pin, the 1" zhaft between
the front ends of the frame, place it in the pin holder
bracket at the front of the machine.

The bucket leveling and depth adjustments are made by
adjusting the 1ift screws located on each side of the

landleveler.

Check the rear wheels for travel alignment;:

a, [Loosen both stabilizer bearing cap screws Lo assure
that the bearing or roller is free to meve In the
slok,



b. Stretch a string Erom the outside o0f cone wheel rim
to the outside of the oppositsa whegl Tim
approximately 14" off of and parallel to the ground.

<. Adjust each wheel so that the string touches the
full suvrface of each wheel rim with no bend in rthe
string. {Visually check from outside of one wheel
to the ocutside of the other)

d. Retighten the bearing or roller cap screws In the
stabilizer.

e, Eemove the string and new the landleveler is ready
to use,

lperating the machine under adverse condicions. such as
extremely rough ground, rocks or stumps, may cause the
hiecch end bolt ro break. If this oeccurs, do not replace
the factory imstalled bolt with a case hardened bolt.
It is Iintended to be a safety shear pin.

Hydraulic Cylinder opticn. Adjust cylinder adjusting

screw, located on the piston end of the buchket cylinder,
o that the pivot point {4) 15 located 1/8" forward of
a direct line hetween the upper turnbuckle; attach peoine
({B) and the lower attach point (C) on each side of the
machine. {S5ee Drawing on the following page}

Adjust the bucket 1ife turnbuckle to "Level™, set blade
and working height of the buckert.

Recheck adjustment ¥o, 7 above, to make sure pivot point
is within tolerance (0" to 1/8"Y. If necessary, teadjust
No., ¥ and No. & above.



Blank Page



ATTACH POINT

B ~
PNVOT POINT A
-j Q" To ' 4%,
L ‘ PAaST CENTER
- ] v @
B
e oo s cpl
7 g 3
e ATTACH POINT C
|
|
®



TABLE 3LP-1

iTEM No.  PART Ho. DESCRIFTION QUANTITY NOTES
! SLP-()2 TONGUE HITCH 1
2 SLP-ql TONGUE 1
3 SLP-Q5 HYD. LINE SUPPORT 1
& SLE-Q4 FRONT TURNBUCKLE ASS'Y 1
5 SLP-N MAIN FRAME PIVOT SHAFT 1
& SLP-FI FRONT STEEL WHEEL FRAME [ () w/ guad tire frame
SLP-F2Z QUAD TIRE FRAME {optional) 0 £
7 SLP-D STEEL WHEELS 4 (2} w/ quad tire frame
8 SLP-AB PIVOT SHAFT LOCKOUT 1
9 SLP-AY PIVOT SHAFT LOCKOUT PIN 1
10 SLP-Al R,H. TOP FRAME, FRONT - R.H. ]
L1l SLP-Al L.H. TOP FRAME, FRONT - L.H. 1
12 SLP-P1-9 FRONT SCRAPER ELADE | {0) w/ quad tire frame
13 SLP-G FRONT CROSS FRAME 1
14 SLP-J2 PULL BRACE - (1)} R.H. (1) L.H, 2
i5 SLP-J1 CROSS BRACE - T.F. TO BUCKET 1
16 SLP-K BUCKET PULL ARM 2
L7 SLP-K-7 PULL ABM TIE EAR {i)L.H, (1)R.H. 2 specify bucket size
18 SLP-L1 BUCKET (t4',16',18',20' sizes) 1
19 S5LP-L2 BUCKET SIDES {(l)L.H. (1) R.H. 2
18 & 19 SLP-L BUCKET - COMPLETE (l4' te 20') i
20 SLP-F CENTER CROSS FRAME 1
21 $LP-M BUCKET LINKAGE 2
22 SLP-H TIRE AXLE 1
23 SLP-A2 L.H., TOP FRAME, REAR - L.H, 1
24 SLP-42 R.H. ' TOP FRAME, REAR - R.H, t
25 SLP-A4 FRONT ROB -~ 114" 2
26 SLP-ABO-1 3/4" X 6" TURNBUCKLE &
27 SLP~E REAR INSIDE FRAME 1
28 SLP-AS REAR ROD - L25/" 2
29 SLP-A) L.H, THRD. STUE END &
0 SLP-C1 REAR CROSS FRAME 1 ‘::}2:,Ia}?g;: - s
31 SLP-C2 REAR FRAME SADDLE CLAMP z
32 SLP-Bl REAR STEEL WHEEL FRAME 2
33 SLP-BZ SCRAPER BLADE ARM (3)R.H. (J)L.H. 6 "::E;§ ;fH?“?g}tif:.f‘ame
34 SLP-E2-3 SCRAPER BLADE - REAR 2
35 SLP-ABO-2 13" U-BOLTS 2



L Teee—

G) @) @ 9 &)

SCHMEISER L AND LEVELER

CRAWMN BY i | ACORY

REWSED

3D E. CALIFORNIA AWE. FRESND CA 93714

DRAWIHMG HUMBER

oSLP - i

DRAWING

COMPLETE ASGCEMBLY

=10=

TABLE <LP-31

NOTE: SEE

FRINTED DN MO, Y00H TLEARMUNT »

SEWE 1



TARLE S5LP-2

ITEM No.  PART Ho. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 SLP-L BUCKET §14',16',1B',20" =sizeas) 1
2 SLE-K BUCKET PULL ARM 2
3 SLP-K-7 PULL 4RM TIE BAR (R.H.) 1
A SLP-K-7 PULL ARM TIE BAR (L.H.) 1
5 SLE-J1 CROSS BRACE (Top Frame to Bucket) l
6 SLP-LZ RUCKET SIDE (R.H.)} 1
7 SLP~LZ BUCKET SIDE (L.4.) 1
8 SLP-1.2-4 BUCKET SIDE ADJ, BLADE 2
9 SLP-1.1-23  BUCKET BLADE {147,16',18',20"' gizes) 1

-1l-



_ T -d47S

HIGMWMTH DHIAMYHQ

ONT . ATGWISSY  L3MONE

a3siAdy

L LT L B MRl Ol MO Do

AGOTE W AR NAMYHO

PILZL VD ONSFEL "INV VINNCAIMYD '3 o9lF

D AH O3ACHAAY

T -4d7% ANEWL 335 3U0N
/ST /T ava

H31EATT NV HISIIANHDS

@ ® ¢
S LM :avos _

—13=




{tz)

(127

(1Z)

{(17)

uwb8

nid
ulfT-6LT

W%

HNTHOVH
07

(61)

{61}

(61)

(61}

Wi/ T-2L
WIT/T-TL
w2/ 1-41E
w912

ANTHOYH
BT

(L1)

(1)

(L1

{£1)

n21/e1-12

WILSET-T9

Wwl/T-161
wCBT

HNTHDOYH
BT

SHIONZT ¥ S,AI0 (IIHVA

A
[
Z1
91
(1) -
1
91
(<1} -
9
{S1) -
z
71
a1
(5T -
z
1
1
z
1
i
I
WIT/E1-2% X
W9T1/E1-2¢ 1
wl/1-£9T !
WE9T T
ARTHIVH SAKRTHIVH
71 TIV *dal
$ . LI

t-d15

dTEVL

NId HOKAT W%/E~T % ,%/1 --- 92
NId SIATTD LZf1-7 ¥ ,T - - - £e
SLOK A307 41 -=-- ®e
SLAN XaH .%/% --- £T

SLAN X3aB ,B/% - - - T

SIAN ¥IH u8/% - - - 12

SUTHSYM MD0T .%/€ --- 0z
SYHBRSYM MDOT ,8FC - == 61
SWIHSVM N20T ,8/% - - - 81
SUIHSYM 1V1d .8/¢ - - - £
SHAHSYM IV1d .8/¢ - - - 91

BIT08 8/% €729 L2/1-% ¥ 1 - - - 51
S1108 4/7 §7I8 ,7 X ,4/f¢ --- 71
sitog 47z £ 38 ,T X ,8/¢ --- €1
1108 MOTd WHIE-T ¥ ,8/¢ - - - Z1
FAVIE OV AQIs LaNond =7 1-318 11
{"B"T1) 315 1aXond Z1-a18 o1
{"H"Y) 3QIS LINoAd 71-a1% 6

WYY TINd 1adong #3118 2

AIVAE SS0UD 1r-21¢ L

("H"1) #ov€d TInd Ir-d18 9

{(*H™¥) FdVEd TInd Ir-a1s <

("H™1} Wvd F1I WAV TI0d {—A-d7T8 v
(*H"¥) ¥W¥E F11 WV TINd £~=A-d118 €
HJHOYIE LIEI09 £E-T1~d718 [4

133009 11-4718 1

ROTLAI¥DSAA ‘o Tavd  ‘oN WAL

-13~



=4S OMT ATIBINIASEY 4N -L08 LI3WTNS
HEOM NN DRI YHO
, E-d70% INEwl I33S I 10N
_ YILEE YD ONSINL TSAY WINMNOAITYD '3 091t
uuuuu THIET/ T 12awo @ e e @ @
MAECTY 4 a8 NMYEG 18 A A SN iIYSS
AZ3TAA T ANV H=S13WHDS __

@

/J

14—




TABLE SLP-4

BUCKET LINKAGE ADJ. RGOD

LOWER TURNBUCKLE STUR

UPFEE TURWBUCKLE STUB

TUEMEIICKLE FMI» PLATE

TURMBUCKLE CRANK RO

1" x 3" Gr.5 zfp BOLT

1" x 8" Gr.5 z/p ROLT w/ ZERK HOLE
1" x 3%" Gr.5 zfp BOLT w/ ZERK HOLE
" x 13" Gr.5 zfp BOLT

THREADED CEEASE ZEREKS

PRESSED=-1IN GREASE ZERKS

ITEM ¥o.  PART Ho. DESCRIFTION
1 SLE-M&
2 SLP-M-6 STHAIGHT LIMK
3 SLP-M-5 T-BAR LINK
A SLP-M2
5 SLP-M3 TURNBUCKLE CRANK
6 SLP-M1
7 SLE-M]-4
8 SLE-M|-5
g _ -
10 - -
1i - - -
12 - - -
13 - - -
14 - - -
15 - - - 1" LOCKE WASHER
16 - - - I" LOCK WASHER
17 - - 1" z/p HEX HUT
18 - - - 1" JAM HUT
19 - - - 1" BYLON LOCK BUT

-] 5=



T LAY T HOO0L ~OM N0 OGhHE- -l

¥ -d7s

HEFEWMAMN DM MY HO

BMA A8WIssY JA9VENIT L3 ong

FlLLSE WD ONSZAd "IAV WINMCHTYD 3 OIS
1
QIsIAIY TkSYE/T uwa
AT W aB umvEG

TAE OAADMHAY S LN awos

HIT3IAIT ANV 3SIINHDS

ITEM = |WSTALLED L{ITH i
LOMG END ATTACZHED TO

iTEM &

NOTE -

b £y

2 h

T;.ﬂ ~

P ~

wi oo®

yr v

o ..L_E

|

._-._lu_ /.-L_.R

- Ty 9 T
ﬂ ® ® @& z 3
— N

I

o

-

18

16—




ITEM No.  PART Mo,
1 SLP-Q2
2 SLP-06
3 S5LP-05
A SLP-Q1-18
5 SLP~(1
6 SLP~()3
7 SLE-P]
& - -
q - - -
10 - - -
11 -- -
b2 - - -
13 ---
14 ---
15 ---
16 -- -
17 - - -
18 ---
19 SLP-PBO-1
20 SLP-PBO-2
21 SLP-PBO-3
22 SLP~FBO-4
23 &LF=-PBG-5
24 SLE-PRO—&
25 SLP-QBO-J
26 SLP-P1-§

TARLE SL¢-5

DESCRIFPTION

TONGUE HITCH

TONGUE HITCH CLEVIS PIN
HYDRAULIC LINE SUPPORT

TONGHE LOCKOUT BAR

TOHGUE

FRUNT WHEEL FRAME BEAKRING CLAMP
FRONT WHEEL FRAME

344" x 2" Gr.S z/p BOLT

3/4" FLAT WASHER

3/4" LOCK WASHERS

3/4" HEX NUT

3/4" NYLON LOCK NUT

1-1/2" N.F. CASTLE WOT

374" x 2" CLEVIS PIN

1/4" = 1-3/4" LYNCH PINS

1/4" x 3" COTTER PIN

THREADED GREASE ZERK

PRESSED IN GREASE ZERK

WHEEL FRAME UPPER BEARING CUP
WHEEL FRAME UPFER BEARING COWE
WHEEL FRAME NPPER OIL SEAL
WHEEL FRAME LOWER BEARING CUP
WHEEL FRAME LOWER BEARING CONE
WHEEL FRAME LOWER OIL SEAL
10", 50004 JACK STAND

WHEEL FRAME BEARING PLATE

-17-

QUANTITY
1

|



H5-d15

HIAHMMN SHIMYHO

OMQ ATEW3ISSY 3NTNOL

[{FATTR g

* LM ITT HODO [ "M - Sl Lo ot B

OHSIud "My YVINNONTIYD 3 OoiE

dIasIASH

5-47% ANEvL
AQOINTT W La nmrna

335 310N

N..u_.._‘.m_N.__T_n_ (3iwa

P AR T3 Y

HI313AT T NV H3ISTINHIS

SLHN avos

O,

L
!

=18-

L
EEr——




ITEM K.

PART NO.

SLP=K
SLP=N=-0
SLP-AGBO-3
SLP=AGEO=-1
SLP-AGBO-4
SLP-AGF
SLP-A6-3
SLP-AGBO-3

TABELE SLP=8

DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME PIVOT SHAFT
FRONT SHAFT CLEVIS PIW
THRUST BEARLIG

OTL SEAL

HOUSING BUSHIRG

FRONT BEARING HOUSING
SHAFT CAP

HOUSIWG TMIST CAP

7/8" LOCK NUT

THREADED GREASE ZEKK
1-1/2" N.F, CASTLE NUT
/4" x 2MCOTTER FPI

=] 9=



2-d47s 14WHS  LOAId JWYEd NIV

HITMON MY E]

PILEL ¥ "ONS3dd 3AY YWINYOIITYD '3 091%

OISIATN Eef b /1T iauva

ABOTYT 1N A8 mavdo ‘G iawss

L AH A ACHALY

2313A3TT AQNYT1 Jd3SI3IWHDS

NOTE - SEE TABLE SLP-&

—-20-




ITEM Ho.

FPART Mo.

SLP-04B0-1
SLP-(4~1

SLP-Q4-2

TABLE SLP-7

DESCRIPTION

TURNBUCKLE BOUY
R.H, THREADED ROD
L.H. THREADED ROR
" x 2=1/3" CLEVIS PIN

1A6" x 1-3/4" LYNCH PTN

—-21-

JTY.



P =

HIAWAMN T MY HD

ATEWIASEY ITONGNANNL  LNOyd

QIS A3

PILEL D ONS3NS TAAY WINNOITYD

L T MUPDO L TN NI OO0 N AL X Wi

APOIET W A8 Ny YO

2 9e

Zb/S7 /€ awva

VAR QA ADHILY

SN j3wos

AITIATT ANV A ISIFNHIS

L-d11% INFYL F3S (I LON

.

—39_



TTEM No. PART do,

1 SLP-P1

2 SLP-D

3 SLP-B2

4 SLP~F1-9
5 SLP-DBO-1
i -

7 e a

e - - =

q - - -
10 ---
il ---

TABLE SLP-3

DESCRIPTTION

FRONT STEEL WHEEL FEAME

STEEL WHEELS

SCRAPER BLADE ARMS IL.H. 1K.H.

FRONT WHEEL SCRAFPER BLADE
1-11/16" FLANGE BEARINGS

/2" x 2-1/4" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
/2" x 2" Gr.5 z/p BOLIS

/2" x 1-1/2" Gr, 5 z/p BOLTS
Lf2" HEX NUTS

1/2"™ FLAT WASHERS

1/2" LOCK WASHERS

-2%-

22

22



ol IS MO NN AL LN

HITWAN DHIMY SO @

3 -41% ATGWISSY IWWYE2Z 133HM 13TUS INCHI ‘—

PILEE WD ONS3Yd "3ay  YINYOCLMYD 3 oeis

aISIAIN TE/S2%/% alwd

ABCONT Haa nmyaa L GIAONAaY SN taawos

HJTIAZT ANVT HISITWHOS

§
8-47% 3@vL J3g :ILON @
E=dTS N oMM
ATRWASSY TN |
333 'SIINGHISST @
ONIAYIE MOd—
i

— 24—



TABLE SLF=Y%

LTEM NO. PART ¥0. DESCRIPTION QTY {per machine})
l SLP-51 STEEL WHEEL FRAME 2
) SLP-D STEEL WHEELS 2
3 SLP-E2 SCRAFER BLADE ARM (2 L.H,, 2 R.H,) 4
4 SLP-B2-3 SCRAPER BLADE 2
5 SLP-B3 LOCKING ARM 2
& SLP=-B3-4 LOCEING ARM BEARING BUSHING 2
7 SLP-A6R REAR FRAME BEARING HOUSING 2
8 SLE-A6-3 "SHAFT CAP 2
9 - - - PUSH-IN GREASE ZERK 2
10 SLE-A6BO-4 HOUSING BUSHING 6
11 SLP-A6BO-3 THRUST BEARING 2
12 SLP-A6BO-1 0IL SEAL 2
13 SLP-B3B0-1 LOCKING ARM BEARING 2
14 SLP-BBO-S LOCKING ARM SPRING 2
15 SLP-DBC-1 1-11/16™ FLANGE BEARINGS &
16 SLP-AGBO-5 HOUSING DUST CAP 2
17 -- - 1/2" x 1™ Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS 2
18 -- - 1/2" x 1-1/2" Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS 4
19 - - - 1/2" x 2" Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS 8
20 - - - 1/2" x 2-1/4" Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS 18
21 -- - 1/2" FLAT WASHERS 10
22 -- - 7/8" LOCKNUT 2
23 -- - 1/2" LOCK WASHERS 30
24 - - - 1/2" HEX WUTS 28
25 - - - 1/2" NYLOW LOCK NUT 2
26 - - = THREADED GREASE ZERKS 2

-25=-



* AN WP HOOOL "GN WO O3 e L X iR

E-45 A1QWASSY  IWvdd TITHM 13805 Hval

IR W Mk Sk AR HO

PILEL W2 "ONS3Xd Idy  YINMNOA YD 2 091t

a3asiAas

AATONT K A8 MAWLD

- AH DAATHAAY

M_TNH_HHF t3lwa

S LK 3o

HAAT13A3T ANV

HASIAWHDIS

NCTE" SEE

TABLE L P-9

-26=




ITEH HNo. PART Ho.

H SLP-HEOD-]
2 SLP-HBOD-2
3 SLP-HEO-3
4 SLP-HBO-&
3 SLP-HBO-5
& SLP-HEG-6
7 SLF-HEOQ-?
8 SLP-HBO-8
9 SLP-HBO-9
10 SLP-HBRO-10
11 SLP-HBﬂ-fl
12 SLP-HBO-12
13 SLF-HBO-13
14 SLP-H

15 - - -

16 - - -

17 - - -

18 - - -

TARLE SLP-10

DESCRIPTICON

OLL SEAL

INNER BEARING CONE
INNER BEARING CUP

HUB, B8-HOLE

OUTER BEARING CUP
DUTERLBEERING CONE
DOST CaFP

10 = 16 WHEEL (8 on 8}
12 = 16 TIRE

TUBE

LUG BOLTS (8 per tire)
CASTLE NUT

FLAT WASHER

TIRE AXLE

" x 3-1/2" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
1" NYLON LOCKNUTS
PRESSED~IN GREASE ZERK

176" x 1-1/2" COTTER PIN

- T



b B 1T DG L O MO Q3N LT
el

of - 475 AEHIAnEY TNY 3N

RN NN DR Y L) _

FILEL WD TONSIad aAv wINNOSITYS 2 Colt

Q35iIA3N Th/bL/E 3ava

LTS ¥ amNmvso DAH OAAOHLAY $L'N:amess

A3TIATT ANV HISIIAHDS

I5d O
OL SIALL FLYTIAN] 3 1oN @ @ £ e
ol - _

FEVYL FIAS CIUAON




TABLE  SLP-11
ITEM No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 SLP-A10BO-1 12" PIPE PLUGS
2 SLP-A10BQ-2 1/2" COUPLINGS
3 SLE-ALOBO-H.C. HOSE CLAMPS
4 SLP-4AL0-3 Lf2" » 252" PIPE
5 SLP-AL10OBO-3 1/2" HYD. FLOW CONTROL VALVE
& SLE-ALQBO-4 Lf2" PIPE TEE
7 SLP-ALO-4 L/2" x 36" PIPE
8 SLP-Al0BO-5 1/2" x 90 ELBOW
9 SLP-ALQEG-H.L, 33 HYD. HOSBE 1/2" x 33"
10 SLP-4]10BO-H,L, 41 HYD. HOSE 1/2" x 41"
i1 SILP-A1QBO-H.C,34x3  HYD, CYLIMDER 3}" x 8"
12 SLE-A10BO-6 1" ayp, CYL. PINS
i3 SLP-A10BO-7 HITCH PIN CLIPS
14 --- EA16" x 28" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
15 - - 5/16" LOCK WASHERS
1& - - 516" HEX MWUTS

—-29-



i e YO OO WO L - LG,
_ 13-a1s ATEHESSY W3ILSAS  ITTNYAAAH
HIAW NN DHAATHD
_ FILEE WD 'ONS3dd  3AY YINJIOLIYD '3 091t
OISIAIY To/ 1 /Yy uva
AHOIVT W48 Nmvag ' A8 QI ADHIdY S L'N:37vos H-d71% =gyl 339 310N
¥ITIATT ANV HISITWHDS




ITEM Ho.  PART Ho.
1 SLE-ALQBO-1
2 SLP-A10BO-2
3 SLP-A10BO-H,C,
4 SLP-A10-3
5 SLP-A10B0O-3
& SLE-ALOBO-4
7 SLP-Al(-4
8 SLP-ALGBOU-5
9 SLE-A10BO-H.L.28
10 SLP-A10BO-K.L.16
11 SLE-A10-H.C,3x3
12 SLE-A10B0-8
13 SLP-A10BU-9
14 - - -
15 - =
16 ---

SLP-12

DESCRIFTTION

L/2" BIPE PLUGS

1/2" COUPLINGS

HOSE CLAMPS

/2" = 252" PIPE

L/2" HYD., FLOW CONTEOQL VALVE
1/2" PIPE TEE

1/2" x 36" PIPE

L/2" x 90 ELBOW

HYD. HOSE 1/2" x 28"

HYD. HOSE 1/2" x 36"

TIE ROD CYLINDER 3" x 8"
i" HYD. CYL. PINS

HITCH PIM CLIPS

5/16" x 23" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
5/16" LOCK WASHERS

5/16" HEX BOLTS

31—



i -5

HIAGWON DY O

KIGWISSY WALSAS 1417 LINE INvaAl

PILEE VO ONSA¥Z '3AY  YINNGIIIVD '3 Ot

J3ATH

LRI 4@ nmvuo

Th/E/y:3va

A QA A SLN 3wes

!

JITAATT ANV HISIIWHDS

ANN DT NOTAN
/M 1908 g X ONLL 333N/

3% WO WY
AN L3073
F-H-47%

2l-d1g FNGYL T3S TION

-32-



ITEM No,  PART No,
1 SLP-P2E0-1
2 SLP-P2BO-2
3 SI.LP-PZEO-13
4 SLP-P2B0-4
2 SLP-DP2B0-5
é SLP=-P2B0-&
7 SLP=-FZB80-7
g SLP-FIBO-8
9 SLP-PZBO-%
] SLP=-PZBO-10
11 SLP=-P2BO-11
12 SLP-P2B0-12
13 SLP-P2
14 - -

TABLE SLP-113

DESCRIPTION oTyY
O1L SEaL 4
INNER BEARLNG CONE &
IRNER BEARINWNG CUP &
HUE, & HOLE 4
OUTER BEARING CUP b
QUTEER, BEAKING CONE 4
FLAT WASHER 4
CASTLE NUT &
DusT CAP &
8§ x 15 WHEEL (6 on &) 4
9.5 x 15 TIRE 4

LUG BOLTS (6 per tire} 24
GUAD TIRE FRAME 1

174" x 14" COTTER PIN 4

-33-



e1-4d715 =IYNOILO - ATRNISSY ML avnd

dFE NN DNIMY HO

PILEE WD ONS3dd 3w YINGOJIOVYD '3 o9l

O3SA3 0

Th /E/y (alva

AQODYT W A8 MMV AR O3 ACHAIY

SN 3o

JIATIATT ANV T JISITWHIS

S-4715 BN "©Ma
ARAWASSY INONOL
33 'TAPNASEY
SNIAYIE =0

1od OF Ol S3ulL 3174 300N

ET-a7% INEYL

235 ‘3N




LITHMITED WAREANTY

T.G. Schmeiser Co., Ine., P.O. Box 1047, Fresne, California 93714, warrants,
to the original RKetall Customer, the new Schmeiser equipment identified

to be free of defects Iin material and workmanship. Any part of said equip-
went that, In Schmeiszer's judgement, shows evidence of such defects will he
repaired without charge, provided that the failure of parc(s) shall have
peccurred within six {6 months from the dace of delivery of sald equipment
to the Retail Customer. Tires, Hoses, Hydraulic components and other trade
accessories may be warranted by theilr respective manufacturers and those
warranties, if any, are hereby extended to the Retall Customer. Expendable
components such as points, shanks, blades, rings, teeth, and the like are
excluded from this warranty.

The Retail Customer must pay the transportation cost to and from the
Schmeiser Dealer's service shop for warranty service, Warranty service will
be performed by the Schmelser Dealer from whom the equipment was purchased,
in his service shop and during his repgularly scheduled days and hours of
cperation.

All Schmeiser obligations under this warranty shall be terminated 1f the
equipment is medified or altered in ways not approved im writlng by Schmeiser,
if repair parts other than genuine Schmediser repair parts have been used,

or if the equipment has been subject ko misuse, neglect, accident, improper
maintenance or improper protection in storage.

Schmeiser reserves the right to make lmprovements in design or changes in
specification at any time without Incurring any oblipatien to owners of
equipment previcusly sold.

No agent or persons has authorlty to alter, add to or waive the above
warranties which agreed to be the only warranties, representation ar promiszes,
expressed or lmplied, as to the quality or performance of the products
covered and which do not include any implied warranty of merchantability or
fitness. In no event will Schmeiser be liable for incidental or consequential
damages or injuries, ineluding, but not limited to, loss of crops, loss of
profits, tental of substitucte equipment or other commercial loss.

—1h-





